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campaign to promote sales of the game.  Therefore, the representation set forth in Paragraph 14 
was, and is, false and misleading. 
 

Count II  
Deceptive Failure to Disclose Material Connection Between Endorsers and Seller 

 
16.  Through the means described in Paragraphs 4 through 13, respondent has represented, 
directly or indirectly, expressly or by implication, that favorable gameplay videos for Shadow of 
Mordor reflect the opinions or experiences of individuals who had played Shadow of Mordor.   
In numerous instances, respondent has failed to disclose or disclose adequately that these 
individuals received compensation, including both a free game and monetary payment, to 
produce and disseminate the videos.  This fact would be material to consumers in their decision 
to purchase Shadow of Mordor.  The failure to disclose or disclose adequately this fact, in light 
of the representations made, was, and is, a deceptive practice. 
 

Violations of Section 5 
 
17. The acts and practices of respondent as alleged in this Complaint constitute unfair or 
deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce in violation of Section 5(a) of the Federal 
Trade Commission Act.  

 
THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this ___ day of ____, 2016, has issued this 

Complaint against respondent.   
 
By the Commission. 

 
 
 
Donald S. Clark 
Secretary 

 
SEAL: 


